
Foot Massager 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

Safety notices:

1.PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE,AND RETAIN THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR REFERENCE.

2. SHOULD THE APPLANCE BE PASSED ON TO THIRD PARTIES,SO MUST THIS INSTRUCTION

MANUAL

1. This product is not intended for medical use. It is intended solely for massages.
2. Consult your physician before using this product if:

-You are pregnant
-You have been fitted with a pacemaker, an implant, or other medical aid
-You suffer from diabetes
-You have a circulatory disorder
-You have any concerns about your health

3. Older or infirm persons should consult their doctor before using the product, even if they have no specific pre-existing conditions.
4. Friction burns can be painful; do not use the appliance directly on the skin.
5. Cease use immediately if you feel discomfort or pain.
6. Do not use this product immediately prior to going to bed. The massager has a stimulating effect, and can delay sleep.
7. To avoid a short circuit, connect the device correctly and keep it away from metal (pins), rubbish and Water.
8. Use the device on a level surface.If the devise is not stable, it can tip over and cause injury.
9. Remove the adapter from the power outlet when not in use.
10. f you suspect a problem, turn off the device straight away.
11. Store the device in its packaging for prolonged storage, or in a secure, dry and cool place.
12. Do not place any other objects on the massager.
13. If the power cord is damaged,it must be replaced; this should only be done by an authorized an qualified person.
14. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not use the device on wet skin.
15. Keep the product away from moisture.Do not use if the appliance or parts of it are wet or damp.
16. The device may be used by children from 8years of age,or by persons with reduced physical,sensory mental capabilities or lack of experience 

and/or knowledge, only if they have been supervised or instructed in the safe use of the device and have understood the hazards arising 
therefrom.Children should not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be performed by children unless they are 
over 8 years old and supervised.Children younger than 8 years of age are to kept away from the machine and the connecting cable.

17. To avoid injury and irreparable damage,always sit while using the massager. In order to avoid serious injury, never stand on the unit or use it 
with excessive force.

18. Do not attempt to disassemble or repair the appliance. Repairs may only be carried out by a  suitable qualified technician.



START-UP AND USE
The device is designed for use on the arches of the feet, on the legs, and on the back. Do not use upon the waist, neck or other parts of the body not 
described in this manual. Do not use the device for any purposes other than those specified in this manual.
1. Plug the power adapter into the power outlet and connect the cable to the unit. As soon as the device is connected to power, it will beep once and
the display will light up.
2. Once the device is connected, turn it so that the display faces forward. Select a mode according to your requirements using the remote control or
the buttons on the device. Your settings will be shown on the display. To stat, press the Start/Stop button on remote control or on the device.
3. To switch off Vibrolegs correctly, you must first stop the device by pressing the Start/stop button on the device or on the remote control. Then
press the power button on the device to switch off the device completely.
4. Disconnect the appliance from the power outlet after use.

ATTENTION: For sensitive floor surfaces (eg.parquet) we recommend placing a film mat or carpet under the unit This prevent damage to and 
discolouration of your flooring.

CORRECT POSITIONS FOR USE (Picture 1)
Place the arch of the foot or calf on the appliance.For use on the back,you can place your back on or lean against it.
NOTE: Never put your full body weight on the appliance,as this could damage the device.

Picture 1

OPERATION PANEL AND REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS 

Power button: Press this button on device to turn the unit ON or OFF.
Start/Stop: Press this button to start with your chosen settings. When the device is
 in operation, press this button to stop it.
Time-∶Reduce the time. The pre-set time is 15 minutes, press this button to reduce the time.
Time+: Increase the time. Press this button to increase the time. The maximum adjustable time is 30 minutes.
Speed+: Increase the speed. The speed can be manually set from 1 to 10. Press this button to increase the speed while the device is running.
Speed-: Reduce the speed. The speed can be manually set from 1 to 10. Press this button to reduce the speed while the device is running.

Program Button: You could change programs between manual mode and automatic mode via this button. By pressing repeatedly, you can 
switch between the programs, HO, UI, P1, P2 and P3. When you press Program button on time, “UI” appears on the display. In this mode, with 
oscillation function only and customizable speed. In the P1 program, the oscillation and massage function are active, and the device runs 
through a program with pre-set speed range. You can not change the speed in this program. In the P2 program, the device will switch between 
oscillation and massage with the pre-set time and speed range. In the program P3, the acupressure heads are deactivated and only the oscillation 
is activated, with the pre-set speed range. 

Manual mode “HO”: In standby mode, when you press “Start/stop” button, the device will in manual mode, “HO” appears on the display, in 
this mode, the oscillation and massage functions run continuously, the speed is customizable. 
In standby mode, you can adjust the time but not the speed. Once the device has been put into operation, you can adjust the speed but not the 
time. 



Note: By pressing the P button on the device multiple times, you can also switch to manual mode “HO”.

Important notes on operation:
You can select the P mode (Auto Program) after switching on the device; press Start/stop to activate the appliance. 
Stop the appliance by first pressing Start/stop. Then switch off the device with the power button or press Start/stop again to continue the massage.
In manual mode “H0”, you can set the time before the massage starts and adjust the speed during the massage.
·Note: In program P3,the rotating acupressure heads will stop as soon as you place your feet on the device.This is no defect

Table : Program overview of P1, P2, P3 and manual mode:



Switching off the Massager
Switch off Massager correctly, you must first stop the device by pressing the stop button on the device or on remote control. Then press the 
power button to switch off the device completely.

CLEANING
Always disconnect the plug from the mains before cleaning!
Clean the device and the silicone pads with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive or corrosive cleaning agents. The silicone pads 
can be removed to make cleaning easier.
Never allow the appliance to come into contact with water or other liquids.

TECHNICAL DATA
This product must be kept dry and not exposed to direct sunlight.

Foot Massager:   
Model No: KMS008M 
Max. power: 30W
Input: 100-240V, 50/60Hz
Adapter output: 24V 1500mA 

• Read the manual: Before using the foot massager, thoroughly read the instruction manual and all warnings.
• Intended use: This product is intended for home use only. Do not use it for other purposes.
• Health conditions: Individuals with circulatory disorders, diabetes, diabetic neuropathy, phlebitis, or other health issues should consult a 

doctor before use.
• Do not use on injured feet: Avoid using the massager on open wounds, irritations, or in case of skin infections.
• Cable management: Ensure that the power cord is not damaged. Do not use the device if the cable is frayed or damaged.
• Rest: Do not use the massager for extended periods without breaks. It is recommended to use the device in intervals to avoid discomfort.
• Adjusting intensity: If you feel pain or discomfort during the massage, stop using the device immediately and adjust the intensity.
• Overheating protection: With prolonged use, the massager may overheat. In this case, turn off the device and allow it to rest.
• Child supervision: Use of the massager should be supervised by adults; do not leave the device within the reach of children.
• Storage: Store the massager in a dry place, away from moisture and heat sources

Importer: Mona
Leszczynowa 8
62-070 Dąbrówka
Poland
Made in PRC



INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
MASAŻER STÓP

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

PROSZĘ PRZECZYTAĆ INSTRUKCJE PRZED UŻYCIEM URZĄDZENIA I ZACHOWAĆ JĄ

JEŚLI URZĄDZENIE MA BYĆ PRZEKAZANE OSOBOM TRZECIM ZADBAJ BY ZAPOZNAŁY SIĘ Z INSTRRUKCJĄ

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

1. Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użycia medycznego. Służy wyłączenie do masażu stóp.
2. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem przed użyciem tego produktu, jeśli:
- Jesteś w ciąży.
- Masz wszczepiony rozrusznik serca, implant lub inne urządzenie medyczne.
- Cierpisz na cukrzycę.
- Masz zaburzenia krążenia.
- Masz jakiekolwiek obawy dotyczące swojego zdrowia.
1. Osoby starsze lub osłabione powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem produktu, nawet jeśli nie mają żadnych specyficznych, 

istniejących wcześniej schorzeń.
2. Oparzenia przez tarcie mogą być bolesne; nie używaj urządzenia bezpośrednio na skórze.
3. Natychmiast zaprzestań używania, jeśli poczujesz dyskomfort lub ból.
4. Nie używaj tego produktu bezpośrednio przed snem. Masażer ma efekt stymulujący, co może opóźnić sen.
5. Aby uniknąć zwarcia, prawidłowo podłącz urządzenie i trzymaj je z dala od metalu (np. pinezek), śmieci i wody.
6. Używaj urządzenia na poziomej powierzchni. Jeśli urządzenie nie jest stabilne, może przewrócić się i spowodować obrażenia.
7. Odłącz od źródła zasilania gdy nie jest używany.
8. Jeśli zauważysz jakieś nieprawidłowości problem, natychmiast wyłącz urządzenie.
9. Przechowuj urządzenie w opakowaniu w przypadku długotrwałego przechowywania lub w bezpiecznym, suchym i chłodnym miejscu.
10. Nie kładź żadnych innych przedmiotów na masażerze.
11. Jeśli kabel zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony; powinno to być wykonane tylko przez upoważnioną i wykwalifikowaną osobę.
12. Aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem, nie używaj urządzenia na mokrej skórze.
13. Trzymaj produkt z dala od wilgoci. Nie używaj, jeśli urządzenie lub jego części są mokre lub wilgotne.
14. Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci od 8 roku życia oraz przez osoby z ograniczonymi zdolnościami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub 

umysłowymi, a także przez osoby bez doświadczenia i/lub wiedzy, tylko pod warunkiem, że są one nadzorowane lub pouczane o bezpiecznym 
użytkowaniu i zrozumiały związane z tym zagrożenia. Dzieci nie powinny bawić się urządzeniem. Czynności czyszczenia i konserwacji mogą 
być wykonywane wyłącznie przez osoby dorosłe. Dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia powinny być trzymane z dala od urządzenia oraz kabla 
zasilającego

15. Aby uniknąć obrażeń i nieodwracalnych uszkodzeń, zawsze siedź podczas używania masażera. Aby uniknąć poważnych urazów, nigdy nie 
stawaj na urządzeniu ani nie używaj go z nadmierną siłą.

16. Nie próbuj demontować ani naprawiać urządzenia. Naprawy mogą być wykonywane tylko przez odpowiednio wykwalifikowanego technika.



URUCHOMIENIE I UŻYTKOWANIE
Urządzenie jest zaprojektowane do masażu stóp, nóg i pleców. Nie używaj na talii, szyi ani innych częściach ciała, które nie zostały opisane w tej 
instrukcji. Nie stosuj urządzenia do celów innych niż te określone w tej instrukcji.  

Podłącz zasilacz do gniazdka i podłącz kabel do urządzenia. Po podłączeniu do zasilania urządzenie wyda jeden sygnał dźwiękowy, a wyświetlacz 
się zaświeci.
Po podłączeniu urządzenia obróć je tak, aby wyświetlacz był skierowany do przodu. Wybierz tryb zgodnie z własnymi potrzebami za pomocą 
pilota lub przycisków na urządzeniu. Ustawienia zostaną wyświetlone na ekranie. Aby rozpocząć, naciśnij przycisk Start/Zatrzymaj na pilocie lub 
na urządzeniu.
Aby poprawnie wyłączyć urządzenie, najpierw musisz zatrzymać urządzenie, naciskając przycisk Start/Zatrzymaj na urządzeniu lub na pilocie. 
Następnie naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby całkowicie wyłączyć urządzenie.
Odłącz urządzenie od źródła zasilania po użyciu.
UWAGA: Na wrażliwych powierzchniach podłogowych (np. parkiet) zalecamy umieszczenie maty ochronnej lub dywanu pod urządzeniem, aby 
zapobiec uszkodzeniom, zarysowaniom i odbarwieniom podłogi.  

PRAWIDŁOWE POZYCJE UŻYTKOWANIA (Rysunek 1)
Umieść stopy lub łydkę na urządzeniu. Do użycia na plecach, możesz położyć się na nim lub oprzeć na nim.
UWAGA: Nigdy nie kładź całej masy ciała na urządzeniu, ponieważ może to uszkodzić urządzenie.

Rysunek 1

PANEL STEROWANIA I PRZYCISKI PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA

Przycisk zasilania: Naciśnij ten przycisk na urządzeniu, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć jednostkę.
Start/Zatrzymaj: Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby rozpocząć z wybranymi ustawieniami. Gdy urządzenie działa, naciśnij ten przycisk, aby je zatrzymać.
Czas-: Zmniejsz czas. Ustalony czas to 15 minut; naciśnij ten przycisk, aby skrócić czas.
Czas+: Zwiększ czas. Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby wydłużyć czas. Maksymalny czas, który można ustawić, to 30 minut.
Prędkość+: Zwiększ prędkość. Prędkość można ustawić ręcznie w zakresie od 1 do 10. Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby zwiększyć prędkość podczas 
działania urządzenia.
Prędkość-: Zmniejsz prędkość. Prędkość można ustawić ręcznie w zakresie od 1 do 10. Naciśnij ten przycisk, aby zmniejszyć prędkość podczas 
działania urządzenia.  

Przycisk Program: Umożliwia zmianę programów pomiędzy trybem manualnym a automatycznym. Naciskając go wielokrotnie, możesz 
przełączać między programami HO, UI, P1, P2 i P3. Gdy naciśniesz przycisk Program, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się "UI". W tym trybie działają tylko 
funkcja oscylacji i dostosowywana prędkość. W programie P1 aktywowane są funkcje oscylacji i masażu, a urządzenie działa w programie z 
ustalonym zakresem prędkości, której nie można zmienić w tym programie. W programie P2 urządzenie przełącza się pomiędzy oscylacją a 
masażem z ustalonym czasem i zakresem prędkości. W programie P3 głowice akupresurowe są dezaktywowane, a aktywowana jest tylko oscylacja, 
z ustalonym zakresem prędkości.  

Tryb manualny "HO": W trybie oczekiwania, po naciśnięciu przycisku "Start/Zatrzymaj", urządzenie przechodzi w tryb manualny; na 
wyświetlaczu pojawia się "HO". W tym trybie funkcje oscylacji i masażu działają ciągle, a prędkość jest dostosowywana. W trybie oczekiwania 
można dostosować czas, ale nie prędkość. Gdy urządzenie zacznie działać, można dostosować prędkość, ale nie czas.



Uwaga: Naciskając przycisk P na urządzeniu wielokrotnie, możesz również przełączyć się na tryb manualny "HO".

Ważne uwagi dotyczące użytkowania:
Możesz wybrać tryb P (program automatyczny) po włączeniu urządzenia; naciśnij przycisk Start/Zatrzymaj, aby aktywować urządzenie. 
Aby zatrzymać urządzenie, najpierw naciśnij przycisk Start/Zatrzymaj. Następnie wyłącz urządzenie przyciskiem zasilania lub naciśnij ponownie 
przycisk Start/Zatrzymaj, aby kontynuować masaż.
W trybie manualnym "HO" możesz ustawić czas przed rozpoczęciem masażu i dostosować prędkość podczas masażu.
·Uwaga: W programie P3 obracające się głowice akupresurowe zatrzymają się, gdy tylko położysz stopy na urządzeniu. To nie jest 
wada.
Tabela: Przegląd programów P1, P2, P3 i trybu manualnego: 



Wyłączanie Masażera
Aby poprawnie wyłączyć Masażer, należy najpierw zatrzymać urządzenie, naciskając przycisk stop na urządzeniu lub na pilocie. Następnie 
naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby całkowicie wyłączyć urządzenie.

CZYSZCZENIE
Zawsze odłącz wtyczkę od gniazdka przed czyszczeniem!
Czyść urządzenie i silikonowe podkładki wilgotną szmatką z delikatnym detergentem. Nie używaj środków czyszczących ścierających ani żrących. 
Silikonowe podkładki można zdjąć, aby ułatwić czyszczenie.
Nigdy nie pozwól, aby urządzenie miało kontakt z wodą lub innymi cieczami.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Produkt należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

Masżer do stóp:
Numer modelu: KMS008M
Maks. moc: 30W
Zasilanie: 100-240V, 50/60Hz
Wyjście adaptera: 24V 1500mA  

• Przed użyciem masażera do stóp, dokładnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi i wszystkie ostrzeżenia.
• Przeznaczenie: Produkt jest przeznaczony tylko do użytku domowego. Nie używaj go do innych celów.
• Stan zdrowia: Osoby z zaburzeniami krążenia, cukrzycą, cukrzycową neuropatią, zapaleniem żył lub innymi problemami zdrowotnymi 

powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem.
• Nie używaj na uszkodzonych stopach: Unikaj używania masażera na otwartych ranach, podrażnieniach lub w przypadku infekcji skóry.
• Zarządzanie kablem: Upewnij się, że kabel zasilający nie jest uszkodzony. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli kabel jest przetarty lub uszkodzony.
• Odpoczynek: Nie używaj masażera przez dłuższy czas bez przerw. Zaleca się korzystanie z urządzenia w interwałach, aby uniknąć 

dyskomfortu.
• Dostosowywanie intensywności: Jeśli odczuwasz ból lub dyskomfort podczas masażu, natychmiast zaprzestań korzystania z urządzenia i 

dostosuj intensywność.
• Ochrona przed przegrzaniem: Podczas długotrwałego użytkowania masażer może się przegrzać. W takim przypadku wyłącz urządzenie i 

daj mu odpocząć.
• Nadzór dorosłych: Używanie masażera powinno być nadzorowane przez dorosłych; nie pozostawiaj urządzenia w zasięgu dzieci.
• Przechowywanie: Przechowuj masażer w suchym miejscu, z dala od wilgoci i źródeł ciepła.

Importer: Mona
Leszczynowa 8
62-070 Dąbrówka
Poland
Made in PRC
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